Decision No.

BIFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of %the Application of )

BEAR GULCHE WATZR COMPANY, )
o corporation, Ffor order authorizing )  Applicatlion No. 17743
issue of bonds. )

Calkins, Bagar, Hall and Linforth,
by H. E. Hell, for znplicant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OCPINION

Pear Gulech Water Company has applied to the Railroad
Commission for permicssion to execute a2 morigege and/or deed of trust
and to issue and sell 5650,000.00 of first mortgage six percent
bonds, Series "A", due Jaausry 15, 1950, for the purpose of paying
outstanding bonds and notes, of relmbursing its treasury and of
financing the cost of additions and bettermentis.

The application shows that Bear Gulch Water Company is
& corporation engaged in the dbusiness ol operating o water system
in the County of San Mateo in and about the communities of Menlo
Perk, Atherton and Woodside. A deseription of the company's proper-
ties is contained in Decision No. 21661, dated October 7, 1929

(Vol. 33, Opinlons and Orders of the Rallroad Commission of

California, page 605}. In that decision, the Commission used a




rate base of $1,068,000.00, which included $130,000.00 of estimated
construction expenditures 10 be installed during 1929.

The company has outstanding $500,000.00 of common stoek,
$250,000.00 of bords axnd $160,937.76 of notes, all of which are held
by The Regents of the University of California. It reports (Exhidit

"Ar) its assets and liabilities as of August 31, 1831, as follows:

Fixed capital ceoenaaal,345,075.28
CaShiceeernncacasennsasnsscoanscnsssssanasasn 5,983.02
Accounts receivablCe.rerecractcencccacasenns 25,196.94
Materials and suppliesS..ceeen 10,495.58
Prepayments 1,121.54
Suspense.. . 8,582.91

Total Ascets ......§12396!455.27
LIABILITIES

Canital St0CK..iteeeueneonmensnnncconancanens 3 500,000.00
Munded debdt...... . 250,000.00
Notes payable 160,937.76
Accounts peyable..... 140.40
Consumers' deposits....... 2,909.89
ACCTURLlS .. ccecaennsoscncncscncnnes 9,286.45
Consumers® adVanCeS.eeaceeesoccacssancnsnnns 60,139.68
Reserve for depreciation 188,514.94
Other reservesS...eese. 5,317.19
Suspense...... 288.19
Corporate surpluS........ 218,920.77

Total Li&bilitics.....l.."..¢ﬁ11396,455.27

The outctanding dbonds are dated January 15, 1900, bear
interest at the rate of five percent per annum and became due on

January 15, 1930. The outstanding notes consist of the following:

DATE 2CE LNTEREST AMOUNT

Juze 30, 1929  June 30, 6% $ 87,937.76
June 26, 1930  June 26, 6% 22,000.00
July 17, 1930  July 17, 6% 20,000.00
Aug. 12, 1930  Aug. 12, 6% 10,000.00
Sept.l7, 1930  Sept.l?, 6% 10,000.00
Oct. 25, 1980  Oct. 25, 6% 11,000.00

TOTAL .« vnanee. $160,957.76

2.




Or the outstanding bonds, it apnears that $205,000.00
were lssued on January 13, 1900 to pay for copltal improvements mede
during the years 1898 to 1903 and that $45,000.00 were issued on
May 23, 1922, under authority granied by Decision No. 9976, dated
January 9, 1922, to filnance construction costs incurred during the
years 1917, 1618, 1919 and 1920. Of the outstanding notes, the one
for $87,937.76, together with surplus earnings of $17,99%.44, was
used to finzance zdditions and betterments made during 1528 and 1829
woich are set forth Iln some detall on pages 4 and S of the applica-
tion. The remaining notes, aggregating §73,000.00, were used to
finance Iz part the cost of enlarging the Bear Gulch Reservoir,
which was completed in 1930 at a cost of $82,433.01. This enlarge-
ment, 1t appeors, lzcreased the storage capacity of the reservoir
from 122,000,000 gallons to 220,000,000 gallons.

The compeny now desires 1o c¢reate & new authorized bonded
debt of $1,000,000.00 and to issue and sell to The Regents of the

Univercsity of Calilornie, at not less than 98 percent of face value,

$650,000.00 of first mortgage six percent bonds, Series "A", due

Jeruary 15, 1950, for the following purposes:

To pay the outstanding bondS...ceveceneessssas$250,000.00
To pay the ouvstonding notesS...eeeeeeeccecasass 160,837.76
To finance estimated construction costs
during 1832 and 1033..cvsescencocsnsccssaseas 171,400.00
To refund consumers' QATANCES.sesecacsecanseass 8,500,00
To reimburse Its treaswry for expenditures as
follows:
Concrete resServVoileeececeeeaea$18,243.47
Adéitions dwring 193l...c.0... 28,686.14
Zxcess cost of enlarging
reservolr over note lssue... 9,493.01
Miscellaneous.. ceeeees 2,759.62 59,162.24

Total...............§6SO!OO0.00




The estimated expenditures foxr 1932 and 1933 are sumar-

ized in the application as fLfollows:

New transmission pipe line upper diversion dam

on Bear Gulch Creek to erossing ot Lower Bear

Guleh Creek and Lfrom Bear Gulell Reservoir

No. 2 to Bear Gulch Reservoir No. 1, sand box

at diversion dam, appurienunces, valves, con-

nections, engineering, ete. estimated at.......$ 75,000.00
New services cnd melersS..iieecececcnnsccens 10,000.C0
Nain extensions of csnmell size, not covered by

advarces zad as dernanded by Railroad Commission

pog b I PP cisacsnseavsssss 8,000.00
Shop, office and garage ecuipment.ccececceasnnces 5,000.00
Six inch plpe in Oak Grove Avenue. cesscaesss 2,400.00
Six inch pipe in State Highway and Dumbarton Ave. 2,500.00
Ten inch pipe in Atherton Avenue from Woodslde

Eeights troansmission pipoe to Alameda de las

Pulga cteeccncans eesecscasnanssenss 10,000.00
Twelve inch »ipe in State Highway from Ravenswood :

Avenue to Atherton AvERUC...ca... 22,000.00
Six inch pipe irn Stockbridge Avenue...... 3,000.00
Six inch pipe in Tuscaloose avenue. ceesesass  9,500.00
Six inch pipe in Almendrel AVENUG..eeceeessecsesse 6,000.00
Eight inch pipe ir Dumbarton and Falr Oaks Aves.. 12,000.00
Ten inch pipe in RINZWOOQ AVENUC..eveessescsssess_12,000.00

TOtAleeeerccanasena$l71,400.00

It is not necessery for the purpose of this proceeding
o meke & finding of the value of applicant's propertles. A
$650,000.00 bond issue for the purpeses herein set forth does not
appear unreassonable. We believe, however, that such bonds should
be sold by the company at not less than thelr face velue plus accrued
interest. The oxder will so provide.

A ¢opy of applicant's proposed trust indenture o secure
the payrent of the boads was filed with the application as Exhibit
nen,  Following the hearing held in this matter, counsel for appli-
cart advised the Commission in his letter dated November 17, 1931,
that the proposed imstrument had been modified dy elininating
Article III relaoting to the creation of @ sinking fund. Subsequent-
ly, he authorized us to make certain other changes in Exhibit "C"

and on December 7th filed additiconal amendments. The insirument now




on file is in satisfactory form.

ORDER

Bear Gulch Tater Company having applied to the Rallroad
Commission for authority to execute & mortszage and/or deed of trust
and to issue $8%0,000.00 of bonds, & public hearing having been held
before Examiner Fonkhauser and the Railroad Commission being of the
opinion that the application should be granted only as hereln pro-
vided, and that the moxey, nroperty or labor to be procured or pald
Tor through the issue of the bonds 15 reasonably required for the
purposes specified herein, which purposes are not, in whole or in
part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to lrcome,
therefore,

IT IS ZEREBY ORDERED, that Bear Culch Water Company be,

and it heredy is, authorized to execute a mortgage and/or deed of

+rust substantially in the same form as that on file in this proceed-
ing as of this date and referred to in the foregoing opinion.
IT IS ZEREBY FURTHER ORODERED, that Bear Guleh Vater
Company be, and it hereby is, authorized to issue and sell, at nol
less thar face value plus accrued interest, on or before December J1,
1933, $650,000.00 of its first mortgage six percent bonds, Series "AW,
due Jarpuary 15, 1950 and to use the proceeds for the following pur;
poses:
To pay bonds now outstendinge.eeeeseecsees..«$250,000.00
To pey notes now outstanding..ceeeeceececeaae 160,937.76
To finance estimated construction costs during
1932 and 1933 deceribed in thie application 171,400.00
To refund conswmers' advanCeS..eeeesceesssssse 8,500.00

To reimburse its treasury because of earnings
used for additions and betterments........._ 59,162.24

To-talll..‘....l...;:'$650,000.00'

5.




The authoxity herein granted is subject to the following
conditions:

(1) Applicant shall Xeep such record of the issue of the
bonds herein authorized zand of vhe disposition of the proceeds as
will enable it to file, on or before the 25th day of each month, a

verified report, as required by the Railroad Commission's General

Order No. 24, which order, insofar as applicable, is made 2 part of
this order.

(2) The authority herein granted to execute a mortsage
and/oxr deed of trust is for the purpoce of this proceeding only, and
is grented only inmsofar as this Commission has jurisdiction under
the texrms of the Pudblic Utllities Act, and is not intended as an
approval of said imstrument as to such other legal requirements to
which it may be subject.

(3) TWithin thirty (30) days after the execution of the
zortgage and/or deed of trust herecin authorized, applicant shall
file with the Commission two certified copies thereof.

(4) The authority herein granted will become offective
when epplicant has paid the fee prescrided by Section 57 of the
Public Ttilities Act, which fee is Six Hundred and Five (£605.00)
Dollars. |

DATED at San Francisco, California, this _szﬁééi day of
December, 1931.

Q?lkaéazouaiff

G Y055, S

6.

—

Cormmlssioners.




